

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

ORIGINAL

2015 JUL 19 AM 10:57

STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 48706-3, II

BY _____
DEPUTY

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II**

NORTH QUINAULT PROPERTIES, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; THOMAS LANDRETH, an individual, and BEATRICE
LANDRETH,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, PETER GOLDMARK, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of Public Lands,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

DICKSON LAW GROUP PS

Thomas L. Dickson, WSBA #11802
Daniel J. Frohlich, WSBA #31437
Elizabeth Thompson, WSBA #32222
1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2050
Tacoma, WA 98402
Telephone: (253) 572-1000
Facsimile: (253) 572-1300
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REPLY TO ARGUMENT	1
A. Neither the Nation nor the United States is a necessary and indispensable party.....	1
B. The Appellants are entitled to the declaratory relief requested pursuant to RCW 7.24.010 and RCW 7.24.050.....	6
C. The Appellants' request for relief pursuant to the Writ of Mandamus seeks relief on mandatory obligations and not on discretionary acts.....	7
D. Under CR 19, the Nation and the United States are not indispensable because the relief requested pertains solely to inaction by the State based upon state law.....	12
E. A Writ of Mandamus allows the Appellants to seek affirmative relief against the State concerning the public trust doctrine.....	15
F. The Appellants are entitled to injunctive relief.....	15
G. The Respondent's argument concerning Separation of Powers is vague, conclusory and should be denied.....	17
III. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Automotive United Trades Organization v. State</u> , 175 Wn.2d 214, 285 P.3d 52 (2012)	13, 14
<u>Bainbridge Citizens United v. DNR</u> , 147 Wn.App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008)	4, 5
<u>Brown v. Owen</u> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009) ...	17
<u>Caminiti v. Boyle</u> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<u>Freedom Foundation v. Gregoire</u> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013)	17
<u>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.</u> 158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006).....	13
<u>Hill v. Newell</u> , 86 Wash. 227, 149 P. 951 (1915).....	9, 10
<u>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</u> , 146 U.S. 387, 13 S.Ct. 110, 36 L.Ed 1018 (1892).....	10, 11
<u>Northwest Greyhound Kennel Ass'n, Inc. v. State</u> , 8 Wn.App. 314, 506 P.2d 878 (1973).....	5
<u>People v. California Fish Co.</u> , 166 Cal. 576, 138 P. 79 (1913).....	10
<u>Town of Ruston v. City of Tacoma</u> , 90 Wn.App. 75, 951 P.2d 805 (1998).....	1, 3, 4
<u>State v. Sturtevant</u> , 76 Wash. 158, 135 P. 1035 (1913).....	10
<u>U.S. v. Holt State Bank</u> , 270 U.S. 49, 46 S.Ct. 197, 70 L.Ed. 465 (1926).....	2

<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998).....	11
<i>Wilbour v. Gallager</i> , 77 Wn.2d 306, 462 P.2d 232 (1969).....	8

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Civil Rule 19	12, 13
Civil Rule 19(a)(2)(A)	13
Civil Rule 19(b)(4)	14
RCW 7.16	15
RCW 7.16.150	15
RCW 7.24.010	6, 7
RCW 7.24.020	6, 7
RCW 7.24.030	6
RCW 7.24.050	6, 7
WASH. REV. CODE § 79.01.004 (1962)	11
RCW 79.90.105	10
RCW 79.105.010	8, 9
RCW 79.105.030	9
RCW 79.105.050	9
<i>Wash. Const. art. XVII</i>	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Reid Allison III, *THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE IN WASHINGTON*, *University of Puget Sound Law Review*, Vol. 10:633 (1987) 8
